





About the Historical Records Survey

The WPA'’s Historical Records Survey (HRS) began as part of the Federal Writers’
Program in 1935, became an independent part of Federal Project No. 1 in 1936, and
then became part of the Research and Records Program in 1939. HRS offered job
opportunities for “out-of-work historians, teachers, clerical workers, and others skilled in
the humanities.” The Survey was another important instance of Harry Hopkins’ credo
that workers of all types and skills ought to be employed under the jobs programs of the
New Deal.

The work of the HRS “consisted of locating, arranging, and cataloging historical records;
of preparing and publishing inventories of these records for the use of historical and
other students; and of transcribing, photographing, or otherwise preserving records of
special historical value that were in danger of loss or destruction. These records were
chiefly the archives of State, county, city, and town governments; but they also included
church archives and other manuscript materials and early American imprints (books and
newspapers)...” The Survey operated in every county in the country and operated under
the guidance of the American Historical Association, the Joint Committee on Materials
for Research, and officials from the Library of Congress and National Archives. Over a
thousand volumes of work were published

The HRS made three lasting contributions: The preservation of records for scholarly
research, the preservation of records for genealogical studies, and the cultivation of a
greater interest in historic preservation itself. For example, the Indiana University Library
contains a wide variety of materials compiled by HRS workers: “indexes of vital
statistics, bibliographies, cemetery and newspaper indexes, the American Imprints
Inventory, the Atlas of Congressional Roll Calls Project, a historical index of American
musicians, surveys of portraits in public buildings, maritime records, a history of grazing,
and Mormon diary transcripts.” Similarly, the president of the Association of
Professional Genealogists writes, “The boon for genealogists and other historians is that
the surviving inventories and publications of the Historical Records Survey provide an
invaluable roadmap to the availability and location of a wide number of historical records
and manuscript materials in counties, churches, and archives across the United States.”
With respect to cultivating a greater interest in historic preservation, the WPA Final
Report noted that, “As a result of the interest evoked by the [HRS], many States and
communities provided new facilities for the care of historical records.”

Luther H. Evans, who would go on to become the tenth Librarian of Congress, served
as the HRS’ director from 1935 to 1939. The HRS was terminated on February 1, 1943,
pursuant to a Presidential decree of December 4, 1942, as the United States entered
World War 1.

*WPA - Works Progress Administration

https://livingnewdeal.org/glossary/historical-records-survey-hrs-1935-1943/







Notes

The original information was gathered between 1937 and 1940 by
Anne Sinkler (later Fishburne).

Historic Records Survey - Churches in Berkeley County
(microfiche) is in the Main Library’s South Carolina Room.

The University of South Carolina Digital Collections contain these
records, as well. | used these online records to transcribe the data.

Information in red font is supplemental information added to the
record in 2023.

To locate the images of the eighty-three, two-page sets, visit

digital.library.sc.edu

In the Search the Collections field, type in the search box,

“Inventory of S.C. Church Archives” (in quotes)
You will get 285 results!
To narrow that down, in the search box on that same page, type

“Berkeley County File”

Ramona L. Grimsley MLIS, MBA

Oral History and Digital Project Librarian
Berkeley County Library System

July 20, 2023






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
About the Historical Records SUIVEY.........uuceeeeeieieieeeeeiccieee e i
N 01 €SP PP PR PPPPTRPPRTRUPIR i
Table of CoONtENTS....cocviieieeeeeeeeeeeee e, Y
Appii - Methodist Episcopal South ........oouviiiiiiiiiiicccc e, 1
Berea - Methodist Episcopal South .......ccooeeiiiiiriiiiiicce e, 5
Bethel - Methodist EPISCOPAl .....covvvvviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeceeee e 9
Bethelem - Methodist Protestant ...........cccevvvivviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 11
Black Creek - Methodist Episcopal South ..........coovviiiiiiiiiiee, 13
Black Creek - Methodist Episcopal South ..........ooovviiiiiiiiiiicee, 15
Bonneau - Missionary Baptist ......ccovuuiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 17
Chapel Of OUI SAVIOUL ....ciiieeeeeeeeceee e e e e e e e e e eeeeees 19
Christian Church - Disciples of Christ .......ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 21
Church of Jesus Christ, Latter Day Saints .......ccccceeeeciiiiiiiiiiiiinnes 23
Church of the Epiphany - Protestant Episcopal ........ccoovvvveiiiiiiiienieiienennn, 25
Cordesville - Southern BapliSt.......cceeeeieiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e e eeeeens 29
Day Dawn - Missionary Baptist .....ccouoeiiiiiiiiiiiice e 31
Ebenezer - African Methodist Episcopal ........ccceevvvviiiiiiieiiiiiieeiieeeceeeeeeeee, 35
Ebenezer - Methodist Episcopal South ..., 37
Emanuel - African Methodist Episcopal ........ccoovvviviiiiieiieiieeeeeccee e, 39
Emmanuel - Reformed Episcopal ........uuceeeiiiiiiiieiiicceeee e 41
Epiphany - Protestant Episcopal .....covveceeiiiiiiirieccceeee e 43
Firstborn Church of the Living God - HOlINESS ........vvveeeeeeiiiiiiiieiiiccieeeee, 45
Good Shepherd - Reformed Episcopal ........ccevveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieeeeiiiieeeeee, 47
Grace - Reformed EPiSCOPal......cuuvuuieeiiiiieeeeeeceeee e 49
Greenhill - African Methodist Episcopal ........ouvviieeeieiiiieeeeicccceee e, 53
Greenland - Missionary Baptist ......cccceeieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 55
Grove Hall - African Methodist Episcopal ......cceeeeeeeieiiiiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeans 57
Grove Hall - HOIINESS ....uuuii e aeaneeananees 59
Holy Comforter - Reformed Episcopal .......cevvvvvveeveeiriieiiierieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 61
[ oTo o @l s =T 1] U SUPURR 63
Irving Chapel - African Methodist Episcopal .........ccevvvvviveiiiiiiiiieieiieireeeneee, 65
JamestoOWN Baplist ... 67
Jehovah - African Methodist Episcopal........cevvvvivviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 69

Jerusalem - African Methodist Episcopal........cocovviiiiiiieeiiiiiieeecceeeee e, 71



Jerusalem - Missionary Baptist - HWY. 46 ......ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiieceee e, 73
Jerusalem - Missionary Baptist - Jamestown ..........ccceeeeeiiiieireriiiccieeeee, 75
Lebanon - Methodist Episcopal South .........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiic, 77
Liberty - Reformed EPiSCOPal......coovvvviiiiiieeiieieeeeeeecce e 79
Macedonia - Christian .........eeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 81
Messiah - Reformed Episcopal.........ceeevvveiviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 83
Moncks Corner Baptist - Missionary Baptist.......cccccceeeeereeeiieeviiiiiciieeeeeee, 85
Moncks Corner Baptist - Missionary Baptist.......cccccceeeeeeeieiireiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 87
Moncks Corner Christian - Disciples of Christ ...........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeenne, 89
Moncks Corner - Methodist Episcopal South .........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeene, 91
Mt. Carmel African Methodist Episcopal ......cccvvveeeeeiiiiiiciiiieeeee e, 93
Mt. Olivet - Missionary Baptist .....cccuuuuuiiiieiiiiieeciecieee e 95
Mt. Pisgah - African Methodist Episcopal ..........ccuvvvieieeeiiiiieeeiiiicceee e, 97
New Hope - African Methodist Episcopal ..........cuvvviieeeeeeiiiiieieiicceee e, 99
Oak Grove - Methodist Episcopal ......cccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e, 101
Oak Grove - Pentecostal HOlINESS ... 103
Pineville - Methodist Episcopal South..........ccoovviiiiiiiiiie e, 105
PiNopPOlis Methodist .........uuuiiieiiiiiieeeeeccee e 107
Pompion Hill - Protestant Episcopal......cccceeeiiiiiieeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeevceee e 109
Reconciliation - Reformed Episcopal ........cccccuviiiieiiiiiiiiicieeee e, 113
Redeemer - Protestant EPiSCOPAl .....uuvuuiieeiiiiiiieeecceee e 115
Redeemer - Reformed EPiSCOPal ....couvvveiieiiiiiieeeeecccee e 117
Rehoboth - Methodist Episcopal South ..........coovvviiiiiiiiiiicc e, 119
Russellville Christian - Disciples of Christ...........couvviiiieeeeeeieeeeeeicccee e, 121
St. James - Methodist Episcopal South ...........ccc 123
St. John's Baptist Church ... 125
St. Johns Berkeley - Protestant Episcopal - (Biggin) ......ccccceveeeeeeeeeeennnnnnnn. 127
St. Johns (Strawberry Chapel) - Protestant Episcopal ............ccoeeeeeeeennnn. 129
St. Luke - Methodist EPiSCOPal....ccceeeeeiieieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeecceee e 131
St. Lukes - African Methodist Episcopal ..., 133
St. Mark - African Methodist Episcopal.......cccceeeeiiiiiviiiiiiiiiieeee e, 135
St. Marys - African Methodist Episcopal ......cceeeveveiivveeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeein, 137
St. Matthews - African Methodist Episcopal...........ccccceeeiiii, 139
St. Matthews - BapliSt ....cooooeeiiiiiieeeeeee e, 141
St. Michael - Reformed Episcopal .......ccooeeeveiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 143
St. Michael’s - Reformed Episcopal........ccuuvviiieeiiiiieeeeeiiicceeeee e, 145

St. Paul - Methodist EPIiSCOPAl ...uueeeeeiiiieeeeeiiccceeee e 147

Vi



St. Philips - Reformed Episcopal.......cccoeeeeeeeiiieeieiiieeccceccc e 149
St. Stephens - BapLiSt ....coieeeieeiiiiiiiieee e e e e eaeas 151
St. Stephens - Methodist Episcopal South .........cooovvviiiviiiiiiiiei, 153
St. Stephens - Protestant Episcopal .......oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeccceeee e 155
St. Stephens - Southern Baptist ........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiccee, 157
St. Thomas & St. Denis - Protestant Episcopal ......ooovvvveiieeeieiieiiieiiin, 159
Sand Ridge - Southern Baptist.........cceovvvviiiiiiiiieei e 161
Smith Chapel - Col. Methodist Episcopal .......ccceeeeeeeiiiriiriiiiiiieeeee e, 163
Smyrna - Methodist Episcopal South ..., 165
Solomon Temple - Methodist Episcopal ..., 167
Spring Hill - Methodist Episcopal South ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 169
Sumter Classroom - Methodist Episcopal .....ccccoeevvvrvviiiiiiiiiieieiieeeeeeen, 171
Taveau - Methodist EpiSCOPal......ccoevevviiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeccee e 173
Trinity Chapel - Protestant Episcopal ..., 177
Trinity - Protestant Episcopal ....cooovvvvviiiiiiiii, 179
Unity - Missionary Baptist ........oeiiiiiiiiiiie e 181
Wassamassaw - Missionary Baptist ......coouvviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 183
Zion - African Methodist Episcopal ........ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeccieeee e, 187
APPENDIX A
African Methodist Episcopal.........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 191
BaPtiSt e 193
Christian - Disciples of Christ ........ccceeeeviiiiiiireiiicceeee e, 195
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints .............ccevvveeeneee. 197
French Huguenot Calvinist Protestant.........ccccccvvvvvvevveeeenneee. 199
V[T d aTeTo [ ol =Y o TR o] o -1 201
Methodist Episcopal South.........cooovriiiiiiciiiiee, 203
Missionary Baptist .......oeeiiuiiiiiiniii e 205
Pentecostal ..., 209
Protestant Episcopal......ccccovvviiiiiiiiiii, 211
Reformed EPiscopal ....eeeveieieeicciiiiieeeee e 213
Roman CatholiC.....ccuuvviiiiiiiiiiii, 215

Southern Baptist Convention.........cccceeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeinicccee e, 217

Vi









2

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:
1871-1909, 1925--, 2 vol.; baptisms, marriages, members, deaths;
Present membership - 50, S.S. - 25; charter members unknown

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
none

12. Financial records, if separate:
none

13. Unpublished historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title, place,
and date of publication):

none

14. Published historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title,
place, and date of publication):

none

15. Other records, miscellaneous manuscript material, etc.:
none
16. Indicate by check, condition of records: Excellent Gsood ®Poor OVery Poor 0O

17. Other information, particularly as to the origins, history, and previous
names of the church: Went to see several people and could not get

any history.









W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 18

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Bethera
2. Name of Church: Berea Street Address: none
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: ~1800

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: Four church buildings previous

6. Date present building dedicated: 1925 Build or Rebuild date: 1925

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A rectangular
frame building, no belfry or bell

8. First settled clergyman: George Anderson Tenure: 30 years (dates unk.)

Educational background: Educated in Scotland

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1907--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1910--, 1 vol. baptisms, marriages, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1930--, 1 vol. per year, 7 vol.
















10



11

Card Number: 52 Date: 4-30-38

Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

CHURCH RECORDS FORM
Present Pastor: Rev. Nelson Smith Cross. S C

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: 9 mi. N Bonneau

. Name of Church: Bethelem Street Address: County Rd.

. Denomination: Methodist Protestant Organization date: 11/19/1889

. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse
. Information as to previous buildings: no previous

. Date present building dedicated: 1889 Build or Rebuild date: 1889

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, painted white, belfry on gable, 1 bell, two front doors, gallery
across the front lit by an upper row of windows

Seating capacity - 300. 2-room building on grounds, 1 acre of land*

. First settled clergyman: Rev. E. R. Washington Tenure: 1889-94
. Educational background: unknown

. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1922-33, 1 vol.; 1933--, 2 vol.
older records lost

Secretary: Willie Middleton Bonneau, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: jn the minutes
members, deaths



12



13

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 79

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. James Scott Eutawville, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 12 mi. SE Holly Hill
2. Name of Church: Black Creek Street Address: new county rd.
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: 1850

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

2

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a log building (1850).
1864, frame church built, burned in 1910 from forest fire.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1912 Build or Rebuild date: 1912

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular
frame building, 45' x 28,' roof over porch supported by four pillars, no

belfry. Seating capacity - ?. $100 value of 2 acres of land and cemetery.

Value of church and land - $1000
8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Willie M. Vaughn Tenure 1850-52

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone
Old records are lost including 1857-75.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1857-75,

1936, 2 vo., members (how received & dismissed), deaths. Vol.1 kept at

Dorchester parsonage. Present membership - 72
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1939. 1 vol.
Secretary - Mrs. Hattie Smith, Holly Hill




14



15






17

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 8

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Bonneau
2. Name of Church: Bonneau Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1921

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: small frame building

Date present building dedicated: 1928 Build or Rebuild date: 1928

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
rectanqular frame building with a belfry and one bell

First settled clergyman: Rev. D. O. Rivers Tenure 1921-24

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1921-26, 1927-32, 1933--; 3 vol.

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1921--, 1 vol., baptisms, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1921-37, 1 vol,, loose leaf




18



19

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 37

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

(®white

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Mt. Holly
2. Name of Church: Chapel of Our Savior Street Address: none
3. Denomination: undenominational Date Organized: 1935

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

Date present building dedicated: not Build or Rebuild date: 1935

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: @ small rectangular
building painted white, tiny belfry and one bell, bronze tablet on wall

inscribed "To the Glory of God and a loving memory of Eleanor

Roosevelt and Anne Wickham Sinkler
First settled clergyman: no regular clergy* Tenure unknown

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
none

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

none

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1935--, 1 vol.




20

12. Financial records, if separate: none

13. Unpublished historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title, place,
and date of publication):

none

14. Published historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title,
place, and date of publication): none

15. Other records, miscellaneous manuscript material, etc.: none

16. Indicate by check, condition of records: ExcellentOGood ® Poor OVery Poor

17. Other information, particularly as to the origins, history, and previous
names of the church: This church was built by Mrs. Nicholas Roose-

velt of Gippy Plantation for the Mt. Holly community which had no
church of any kind.

#8 continued, Rev. Derrick, a Lutheran clergyman came once a

month.



21

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 26

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: St. Stephen
2. Name of Church: Christian Church Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Disciples of Christ Date Organized: 1907

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A large frame
building with a porch, belfry and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. W.H. Brunson  Tenure 1907

Educational background: Kimberland Heights, TN
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1907-21, 1922--, 2 vol.; baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1936, 1937 2 vol.




22



23

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 27

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Elder F.D. Davis

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Bethera
2. Name of Church: C of JCLDS Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Mormon Date Organized: 1936

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no church building, meet in a dwelling

6. Date present building dedicated: Build or Rebuild date:

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: ho building

8. First settled clergyman: Elder F.D. Davis Tenure 1936--

Educational background: High School, Bethera
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1936--

baptisms, marriages, members, deaths 1 vol.

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



24



25

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 4

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

L.

2

County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 miles E of Eutawville

Name of Church: Church of the Epiphany Street Address: none

3. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Date Organized: 1804

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a rectangular frame
building. Rebuilt 3 miles away, destroyed by fire in 1925.

Date present building dedicated: 1929 Build or Rebuild date: 1929

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Red brick,
Colonial architecture, no belfry or bell

First settled clergyman: Charles B. Showden Tenure 1810-17

Educational background: Associated Academy, Charleston, SC. Grad. Yale 1804

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1920--
old volumes destroyed by Sherman's army

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1858--, 1 vol., baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
no SS records. Minutes of Women's Auxiliary 1911-20, 1921--, 2 vol.




26









29

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 50

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. W. E. West, Moncks Corner, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Cordesville

2. Name of Church: Cordesville Baptist Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Southern B. Convention Date Organized: May 1902
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1902 Build or Rebuild date: 1902

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building , belfry on gable and one bell. 1 acre of land, no cemetery;

Value of church and land - $1000, seating capacity-200

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. J. E. Edwards Tenure 1902-06

Educational background: Furman University, Greenville, SC
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1902--, 1 vol., Clerk: Mrs. Dyrena Patrick Moncks Corner

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: jn the

minutes (1902--), members, deaths
No charter members  Present membership - 37
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



30



31

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 14

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. John Mustapher

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: Pineville

Name of Church: Day Dawn Street Address: none
Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1889
Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: small frame building

Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
square frame building with belfry and one bell

First settled clergyman: J, C. Paulay Tenure 1899-1905

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1920--, 1 vol.

Clerk: Isaiah Jefferson

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

Members - 325

In the minutes, 1920--, members and deaths listed
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1925-28, 1929-30, 1934--: 3 vol.




32



33






35

W.P.A. Form 20 HR

Card Number: 77

Worker's Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 3/30/39

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Daniel Hill, Ridgeville, SC

OWhite Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 mi. SE Holly Hill
2. Name of Church: Ebenezer Street Address: SC 31
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

3.

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: Frame building used until 1900.
When razed, good lumber used to help with new church.

Date present building dedicated: 1900 Build or Rebuild date: 1900

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: NO inscriptions,
rectangular frame building, 48" x 30, a tower on each front corner, one

tower with belfry with bell, some enclosed porch. Seating capacity - 250.

2 acres land, including cemetery, a Lodge Hall on grounds. *
First settled clergyman: John Gibson Tenure 1880-1883

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935-37, 1938--, 2 vol.
older records lost

Secretary: Cleveland Husser, Rt. 1, Cross

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes, 1935--; members, deaths finances. Present membership
100. Sunday School - 82. Charter members unknown.
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1939. Secretary: Cleveland Husser, Cross




36



37

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 49

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: G. H. Varn Pinopolis, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 4 mi. S Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: Ebenezer Street Address: SC 64
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: 1860

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a rectangular frame
building. Torn down because dilapidated.
6. Date present building dedicated: 1908 Build or Rebuild date: 1908

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, painted white, belfry on gable with one bell, Seating Capacity -

300. One acre of land valued at $600.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. George Cannon Tenure 1860=64

Educational background: Cornfield Preacher
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1887-1907, 1908--, 2 vol., infant baptism, marriages, members, deaths

Kept at Parsonage, Pinopolis
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1 vol.




38



39

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 61

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. D. L. Johnson

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 mi. SE Moncks Corner

Name of Church: Emanuel Street Address: County Road
Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1875

Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: 1st - frame building erected 1875.
Pulled down because dilapidated.

Date present building dedicated: 1905 Build or Rebuild date: 1905

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Large rectangular
frame building. Large square vestibule. Seating capacity - 500; 2 acres

of land, including cemetery valued at $1000. Beautiful live oak here

First settled clergyman: Moses Campbell Tenure 1875-77

Educational background: very little education
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1928--, 1 vol.
Older records are lost.

Secretary - Henry Evans, Rt. 3, Moncks Corner
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes - baptisms, confirmations, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
Sunday School - 2 volumes, 1937, 1938




40



41

Card Number: 34 Date: 9/8/37
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 46

1. Name of Church: Emmanuel Street Address: none

2. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Organization date: ~1880

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct:

no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small rectangular

frame building.

5. Date present building dedicated:1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, gallery across the front lighted by an upper row of windows,

no belfry, bell on a post

7. First settled clergyman: Lawrence Dawdon Tenure: 1880-85

8. Educational background: grammar school

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): none

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1932-- 7 vol.
baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths



42



43

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 4

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

L.

2

County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 miles E of Eutawville

Name of Church: Epiphany Street Address: none

3. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Date Organized: 1804

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a rectangular frame
building. Rebuilt 3 miles away, destroyed by fire in 1925.

Date present building dedicated: 1929 Build or Rebuild date: 1929

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Red brick,
Colonial architecture, no belfry or bell

First settled clergyman: Charles B. Showden Tenure 1810-17

Educational background: Associated Academy, Charleston, SC. Grad. Yale 1804

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1920--
old volumes destroyed by Sherman's army

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1858--, 1 vol., baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
no SS records. Minutes of Women's Auxiliary 1911-20, 1921--, 2 vol.




44



45

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 38

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: SC 46
2. Name of Church: Firstborn Church of the Living God Street Address: ~ nhone
3. Denomination: Holiness Date Organized: 1930

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous buildings

6. Date present building dedicated: 1930 Build or Rebuild date: 1930

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A plain, unpainted
frame building, no belfry, bell on post

8. First settled clergyman: Theodore Anderson Tenure 1930--

Educational background: grammar school in Berkeley County
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1930--, 1 vol., baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1930--, 1 vol. a year, 8 vol.




46



47

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 64

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. J. S. Collins, Summerville, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 8 mi. W Bonneau
2. Name of Church: Good Shepherd Street Address: County Rd.
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1880

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame church
pulled down because dilapidated.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, painted gray with white trim, Sunday School rooms on one

side, belfry on gable with one bell, 2 acres of land with cemetery.
Church and land valued at $800. Seating capacity - 250.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. E. M. Mazyck Tenure 1880-1890
Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1933--, 1 vol., older records
lost. Secretary, Peter Barnes, Bonneau, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

Members and deaths recorded in the minutes

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1937, 1938 - 2 vol.




48



49

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 6

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

L.
2

3

County: Berkeley City or Town: 2 miles N Moncks Corner
Name of Church: Grace Street Address: none
. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1870
. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame building
which burned in 1930.
Date present building dedicated: non Build or Rebuild date: 1931

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: @ rectangular frame
building with round belfry and 1 bell

First settled clergyman: Rev. Frank Ferguson Tenure 1870-1880

Educational background: unknown
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1931-36, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1931--, 1 vol., baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1931--, 1 per year, 7 vol.



50



51
Grace Reformed Episcopal Church

In 1878, a group of devoted church men and women organized what is now Grace
Reformed Episcopal Church. Since inception, it has operated as one of the churches of
the then Charleston-Atlanta-Charlotte Synod.

Reverend F. C. Ferguson was the first ordained Colored Reformed Episcopal Minis-
ter. At his passing in 1901, he was buried in the Spanish moss-shaded churchyard of
Grace Reformed Episcopal Church in Moncks Corner.

His tombstone is inscribed: In memory of Frank C. Ferguson, Founder of the
Reformed Episcopal Church Among the Colored People of South Carolina. He Was
Ordained Deacon Dec. 5, 1875, by Bishop George David Cummings. He was a Faithful
and Forcible Preacher of The Pure Gospel of Christ. He Died Pastor of Holy Trinity on
Easter Morning, April 7, 1901. Age 62. Honored and Respected by All Who Knew Him. The
Dead in Christ Shall Rise First. | Thessalonians 4:16

In later years, Mr. Walter Frost made arrangements for the church to have a tract of
land (present site). Before the death of Mrs. Alice Frost, the deed was drawn to acknowl-
edge the tract of land officially belong to the Grace Reformed Episcopal Church.

The first church building was erected in the early 1920s. Founding members: Mr.
Walter Frost, Mr. Franklin Holmes, Mr. William B. Smith, Mr. Frank Gasden, Mr. B.C.
George, Mrs. Harriet Jenkins, Mrs. Clara Anderson, Rev. Theodore Yeadon, Sr., and Mr.
Franklin Joy.

Grace Raformed Episcopal Church-Moncka Comer (2022, May 2). Cur Story. Grace Reformed Episcopal Church.
Retrisved May 1, 2023, from hitp-iigraceu orplour-atory






53

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 63

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Andrew Johnson, Charleston, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 mi. W of Bonneau

2. Name of Church: Green Hill Street Addrésounty Road

3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1885

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame

building pulled down to build larger church. (1910
6. Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Three gable frame
building, white-washed; seating capacity - 250. 1 acre of land and a
cemetery. A small house on the grounds. Value of church, cemetery
a small house - $500.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Sam Jones Tenure 1885-1887
Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935--, 1 vol. Older records
lost. Secretary - Susie Jago, Pineville, S. C.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes, 1935--, 1 vol.; no information about charter members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1938, 1 vol.




54



55

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 13

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: R. B. Collin, Eutawville, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 12 mi. E Eutawville
2. Name of Church: Greenland Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1884

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: small frame building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
square frame building, hip roof, a square tower at one end with bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. John Jefferson Tenure 1884-1906

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1930--, 1 vol.
Clerk: James Hall Eutawville, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1933--, 1 vol., members, deaths
35 members
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1930--, 1 vol. per year, 7 vol.




56



57

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 72

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 11/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Ready Davis Summerville, SC Rt. 2

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 miles Summerville
2. Name of Church: Grove Hall Street Address: SC 31
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized:1920

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous buildings

6. Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building 40 ft. by 30 ft., belfry on the gable and one bell.
Seating capacity - 150.
One acre of land, no cemetery. Value of land and church $600

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. R. B Jennings Tenure 1920-1922

Educational background: Grammar School, Orangeburg County
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1931--, 1 vol. Older records are lost.

Secretary: Ruth Warnes, Summerville, SC
10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes 1931--, members, deaths.
Present membership 25. Charter members unknown
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



58



59

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 71

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 11/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Joseph Ephron, Charleston, S.C.

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 mi. SE Summerville

Name of Church: Grove Hall Street Address: SC Hwy. 31
Denomination: Holiness Date Organized: 1900

Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

Date present building dedicated: 1900 Build or Rebuild date: 1900

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular
frame building, 40' x 25°, belfry on gable, one bell, one-half acre,

includes cemetery, value of church and land - $800

First settled clergyman: Re. T. D. Young Tenure 1900-1904

Educational background: grammar school, Dorchester County
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.1910--m 1 vol., older records
lost. Secretary Sim Patterson, Summerville

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

in minutes, 1910--, records contain baptisms, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1938, 1 vol.




60



61

Card Number: 68 Date: 4-30-38

Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

©

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

CHURCH RECORDS FORM
Current Pastor: Rev. 5. P. Warren Moncks Corner, SC

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 mi. SE Moncks Corner

. Name of Church: Holy Comforter Street Address: County Rd.

. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Organization date: 1875

. Date of lapse, if now defunct:

no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame building,
torn down because dilapidated.

Date present building dedicated: 1912 Build or Rebuild date: 1912

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: once whitewashed,
rectangular frame build, bell on post. Seating capacity - 200. 1 acre of
land including cemetery. Value - $500

First settled clergyman: Rev. E. M. Mazyck Tenure: 1875-80

. Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1931--, 1 vol.
older records lost

[Secretary] George Ellington Oakley, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: jn the minutes

baptisms, members, deaths



62



63






65

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 67

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. D. J. Johnson

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 12 mi. SE Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: Irving Chapel Street Address: none
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: ~1850

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame
building that burned in 1910.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1911 Build or Rebuild date: 1911

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, painted white, belfry on gable with one bell. On 1 acre of land

Seating capacity - 300.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. W. Taylor Tenure 1850-56

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1932-34, 1935--, 2 vol.
No records from 1850-1931. Secretary: Robert Nesbit, Gough, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

Present membership is recorded in the minutes. No charter member
information
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938--, 1 vol.




66



67

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 12

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hone listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Jamestown
2. Name of Church: Jamestown Baptist Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1823

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse
5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building
6. Date present building dedicated: 1924 Build or Rebuild date: built 1923

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: large rectangular,
frame building with two doors, no belfry or bell

~J

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. J. E. Edwards Tenure 1923-31

Educational background: Furman Univ. Class of 1804
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1923--. 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:
1923-30, 1931--; 2 vol., baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1927--, 1 vol. per year, 11 vol.




68



69

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 21

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: near Eutawville
2. Name of Church: Jehovah Street Address: SC 46
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1890

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse
5. Information as to previous buildings: small rectangular frame building
6. Date present building dedicated: none Build or Rebuild date: 1925

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Very large frame
building with a double row of windows, a belfry and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: John Levally Tenure 1890-94

Educational background: Grammar School
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1900-15, 1916--, 2 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1920--, 1 vol., baptisms, members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



70



71

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 41

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 46
2. Name of Church: Jerusalem Street Address: none
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1889

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a small frame
building.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building with porch, belfry and one bell, gallery across front

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Edmund Washington* Tenure 1889-95

Educational background: Grammar School
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1927--, 1 vol. a year, 11 vol.
In possession of clerk, Louis Nelson

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1927--,

In the minutes, members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1930--, 1 vol. a year, 8 vol.




72



73

Card Number: 31 Date: 9/8/37
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 46

1. Name of Church: Jerusalem Street Address: none

2. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Organization date: 1883

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a small frame
building.

5. Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame

building, belfry and 1 bell

7. First settled clergyman: Rev. J. Mustapher Tenure: unknown

8. Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1920-36, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1925-- 1 vol.
members, deaths



74



75

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 11

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed; Antioch Baptist Asso.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Jamestown
2. Name of Church: Jerusalem Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1882

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: 3 small frame building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1921 Build or Rebuild date: 1921

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
large rectangqular frame building with two doors, a belfry and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: Cambridge Jenkins Tenure 1882-84

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1890-1910, 1910-36; 2 vol. Clerk: J.R. Milligan Moncks Corner

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minutes, 1890-1910, 1910-36; 2 vol. - baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1921-36, one vol. per year, 16 vol.




76



77

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 73

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 3/30/39

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. H T. Jordan (3 yrs.) Dorchester, SC

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 mi. NE Ridgeville

Name of Church: Lebanon Street Address: County Rd.
Denomination: MES Date Organized: ~1850

Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: : First church was a frame building
erected in about 1850. Razed in 1882 and new church erected.

Date present building dedicated: 1882 Build or Rebuild date:

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: T-shaped frame
frame building painted white. Small porch. Seating capacity - 300.

2 acres of land including a cemetery. Value church and land $200.

First settled clergymanRev. Archibald R. Danner Tenure 1850-?

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
None, older records are lost.

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1924--.

1. vo., baptisms, members, deaths at parsonage, Dorchester, SC
Present membership-170. Sunday School-64, charter members-unk.
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938 and 1939 only (in the church) 2 vol.




78



79

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 42

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 5 mi. S of Jamestown
2. Name of Church: Liberty Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: ~1895

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse
5. Information as to previous buildings: small frame building
6. Date present building dedicated: 1921 Build or Rebuild date: 1921

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
rectanqular frame building with a tower and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. D. J. Mack Tenure 1875-1902

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1934--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minutes (1934--) members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



80



81

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 81

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 6/15/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Niles Bouro? St. Stephen, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 12 mi. E Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: Macedonia Street Address: SC 179
3. Denomination: Christian Date Organized: 1889

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1889 Build or Rebuild date: 1889

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular
frame building, 48' x 30,' no belfry, no porch. Seating capacity - 250.

1 acre of land, including cemetery; Value of land and church - $1200.
Charter members unknown.

8. First settled clergyman: Ben Roberts Tenure 1890-92
Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone
Secretary: Led Wyndham Bonneau, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1911--, 1

vol., baptisms, members, deaths. First book is lost. Present member-
ship - 55, Sunday School - 40. Charter members unknown
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none. Sunday School membership - 40




82



83

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 33

Worker’s Name: Anne L. Sinkler Date: 9-8-1937
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: unknown
White Negro e

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 45
. Name of Church: Messiah  Street Address: none

. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1887

2

3

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: a rectangular frame building
6. Date present building dedicated: 1920 Build or Rebuild date: 1920
7

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: An unpainted
rectangular, frame building, a belfry and one bell.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Lawrence Dawson Tenure: 1887-1890
Educational background: Grammar School

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1920--, 1 volume

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:
1930--baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations: 1930--, 1 volume a
year, 8 volumes

12. Financial records, if separate: In the minutes, 1925--, 1 volume

13.Unpublished historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title, place,
and date of publication): none

14. Published historical sketches or directories, etc. (give author, title,
place, and date of publication): none

15. Other records, miscellaneous manuscript material, etc.: none



84



85

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 16

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.

5,

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: Moncks Corner

Name of Church: Moncks Corner Baptist  Street Address: Main St.
Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1915
Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: no previous

Date present building dedicated: not Build or Rebuild date: 1918

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
a small rectangular frame building with belfry and a bell

First settled clergyman: Jesse McPherson Tenure 1915-1920

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 6 vol., 1915-18, 1919-20,
1921-24, 1925-28, 1929-31, 1932--
Clerk: J.R. Milligan

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minute book, marriages, baptisms, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
none




86



87

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 15

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Moncks Corner

2. Name of Church: Moncks Corner Baptist  Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1918

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1921 Build or Rebuild date: 1920

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: large rectangular
rectanqular frame building, no belfry or bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rav. J. E. Edwards Tenure 1920-22

Educational background: Furman University, Class of 1894
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 2 vol., 1920-26, 1927 --

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 2 vol.

1920-26, 1927--; baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

17 vol., one per year, 1920--




88



89

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 24

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Moncks Corner

N

. Name of Church: Moncks Corner Christian Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Disciples of Christ Date Organized: 1922
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1923 Build or Rebuild date: 1923

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Red brick building
with a square tower, no bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. W.W. Miller Tenure 1922-24

Educational background: Johnson Bible College
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1 vol., 1922--

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

Baptisms, members in minute book; 1922--, 1 vol.

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



90



91

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 20

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: Moncks Corner Meth.  Street Address: none
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized:

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous buildings

6. Date present building dedicated: 1926 Build or Rebuild date: 1926

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
A rectangular frame building with small belfry and a bell

8. First settled clergyman: G. H. Varn Tenure 1926-30

Educational background: Graduated USC 1920, Emory 1924
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1926--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1926--, 1 vol. members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1 vol., 1926--




92



93






95

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 9

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 6 mi. from Pinopolis
2. Name of Church: Mt. Olivet Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 12-22-1810

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: The first building was a log house.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1900 Build or Rebuild date: 1900

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: a frame building,
cruciform in shape, no belfry or bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Matthew McCullen Tenure unknown

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1810-96, 1922-1926, 1932--; 3 vo.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minutes, members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1 vol. from 1934-35; not kept since




96



97

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 69

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 7/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. W. D. Williams Ridgeville, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 6 mi. NE Ridgeville
2. Name of Church: Mt. Pisgah Street Address:1 mi. E on SC 2
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized:1890

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a rectangular frame
church. It burned in 1933, used a little shack until 1936.

Date present building dedicated: 1936 Build or Rebuild date: 1936

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
Rectanqular frame building, 50’ x 30,' no porch or belfry, one-half acre

of land, no cemetery. Total value of land and church- $800

First settled clergyman: Rev. Jordan Whittaker Tenure 1890-92

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1905-1915, 1920--, 2 vol.
Older records and 1916-1920 are lost.

Secretary: Joe Sampson Ridgeville, SC
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes 1905--, members and deaths.
Present membership, 140. Charter members, 20.
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1 vol. Secretary, Peter Pringler Ridgeville, SC




98



99

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 56

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Mack Moncks Corner, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 12 mi. SE Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: New Hope Street Address: SC 402
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: First was a brush arbor, the second a
small frame building torn down because delapidate.

Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, painted white, belfy in middle of front, one bell. Seating capa-

city - 300. One acre of land including cemetery. Value of all - $600

First settled clergyman: Rev. |. Harrison Tenure 1870-74

Educational background: Very little education

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935-37, 1 vol., 1937--, 1 vol.,
all previous records lost.

Secretary: Eugene Bess P.O. Huger, SC

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: |n the

minutes, baptisms, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1938, 1 vol.




100



101

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 55

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. S. C. Bryant Orangeburg, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 6 mi. E Ridgeville
2. Name of Church: Oak Grove Street Address: County Rd.

3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1887
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1887 Build or Rebuild date: 1887

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: T-shaped, unpainted
frame building

Seating capacity - 200. 1 acre of land and church value - $500

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. A. Cooper Tenure 1887-97

Educational background: Grammar School Berkeley County
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935--, 1 vol.
Older records lost

Secretary: Fostell Dewberry Ridgeville, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: |n the

minutes (1935--), members, deaths
no charter members or present membership
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1 vol.




102



103

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 28

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: on Hwy. 45

N

. Name of Church: Qak Grove Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Pentecostal Holiness Date Organized: 1911
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1936 Build or Rebuild date: 1936

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A rectangular
frame building with no porch or belfry

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Willands Tenure 1907-08

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1911--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1911--, 1 vol., members and deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



104



105



106

PINEVILLE CHAPEL (cont.)
(Church of the Redeemer)

e e

The Charleston Archive at CCPL
1974

The citizens of Pineville being all planters, long residents in the country, and for the most part
descendants of the Huguenots of Santee Parish, were almost, as a matter of course, attached to
the Episcopal Church. For several years after the foundation of the village, divine service continued
to be performed in the parish church. But the course of condition of the events changed completely
the parish , and by the year 1808 the church was, as it were, left in the wilderness, and the service
discontinued.

For a short period Mr. Baker officiated every Sunday, as lay reader in the chapel, near the village,
and it was then determined to enjoy the advantages of religious worship at home. A neat wooden
church was accordingly erected in the village and placed under the rectorship of the Rev. C. B.
Snowden.

Chapels for winter service, by the same rector, were soon afterwards erected in St. John's Berkeley
at Black Oak, and the Rocks, so that, though there were three different places of worship, the
congregation was considered but one.

Dalcho, F. (1820). An Historical Account of the Protestant Episcopal Church in South Carolina: From the first
settlement of the province to the War of the Revolution (1st ed., pp. 284-285, 291-292). E. Thayer.
https://books.google.com



107

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 17

Worker’s Name: Anna 9/8/37
L. Sinkler Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: none listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Pinopolis
2. Name of Church: Pinopolis Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Methodist Date Organized: unknown

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building but held

had its beginning as a Sunday School meeting in a private home.
6. Date present building dedicated: 1877 Build or Rebuild date: ~1877

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building with a tower and one large bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Patrick Tenure:4 years (unknown)

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1917-22, 1923-28, 1929-34,
1935-37; 4 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1930-36; 1 vol. baptisms, members, deaths
The old books are at Wofford College.
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

These records are not kept. When a book is filled up, it is discarded.




108



109

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 2

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town:

N

. Name of Church: Pompion Hill Street Address: on Cooper River
3. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Date Organized: 1703
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First - square frame building which was
the first built ouside Charles Town.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1707 Build or Rebuild date: 1707

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Colonial, red brick

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Thomas Hasse| Tenure 1709-44

Educational background: (see second page)
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): Were the same as St. Thomas
and St. Denis, records were destroyed by Sherman’s army.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1708-1850, baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



110



111






113

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 5

Worker’s Name: Anne L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 8 miles N Moncks Corner
2. Name of Church: Reconciliation Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1929

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous buildings

6. Date present building dedicated: 1929 Build or Rebuild date: 1929

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, bell on post beside church

8. First settled clergyman: 7. R, Mazyck Tenure 1929-34

Educational background: Grammar school
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1929--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1929--

baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1929--, 1 vol. per year, total of 9 vol.




114



115

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 36

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Pineville
2. Name of Church: Redeemer Street Address: none
3. Denomination: PE Date Organized: ~1890

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: not Build or Rebuild date: 1890

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A large frame
building, cruciform in shape, with a belfry and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. James Joyner  Tenure 1890-94

Educational background: Theological Seminary, Sewanee, TN

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1929--, 1 vol, in possession of Rev. Julian Simkins

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1910--, 1 vol., baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1927--, 1 vol.




116



117

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 35

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

O white

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: (not listed)

Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Pineville
2. Name of Church: Redeemer Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1893

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: 3 small frame building

Date present building dedicated: 1911 Build or Rebuild date: 1911

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A very large
rectanqular frame building with two rows of windows, the upper row (of

windows) lighting the gallery around the inside of the church,
a belfry and one bell

First settled clergyman: C. ? Broughton Tenure 1893-1896
Educational background: Grammar School

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1930--, 1 vol.

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1927--, 1 vol., baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



118



119

Card Number: 44 Date: 9/9/37
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: McBeth

1. Name of Church: Rehoboth Street Address: none

2. Denomination: MES Organization date: 1842
3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: First building was a small rectangular
frame building.

5. Date present building dedicated:{1930 Build or Rebuild date: 1930

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular building
with no porch or belfry

7. First settled clergyman: A. W. Chritzburg Tenure: 1842-44
8. Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): none

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths:
1927--, 1 vol.; baptisms, members, deaths



120



121

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 25

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

L.

2

County: Berkeley City or Town: 4 miles N of St. Stephen

Name of Church: Russellville Christian Street Address: none

3. Denomination: Disciples of Christ Date Organized: 1881

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: g very small frame building
Date present building dedicated: not Build or Rebuild date: 1890
Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:

Rectangular frame building, no belfry or bell

First settled clergyman: Rev. B. F. Roberts Tenure 1881-84

Educational background: Kentucky University, Louisville

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1vol., 1881-1925

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minutes book, baptisms, members, 1 vol., 1881-1925

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



122



123

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 19

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 7 miles E of Jamestown
2. Name of Church: St. James Street Address: none
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: ~1800

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: g rectangular frame building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1909 Build or Rebuild date: 1909

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A small
rectangular building with a small porch
8. First settled clergyman: Dr. Buchanan Tenure: unknown

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1919--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1931--, 1 vol. baptisms, marriages, members

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1930--, 1 vol.




124



125






127

Card Number: 29 Date: 9/8/37

Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

[

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: none

. Name of Church: St. John's Berkeley (Biggin) Street Address: none

. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Organization date: 1706

. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: The first building was begun in 1710 and
finished in 1711. Col. Broughton made a communion table, a reading

desk, a pulpit, and some pews of cedar. Destroyed by fire 2/17/1775.
Date present building dedicated:not known  Build or Rebuild date: 1756

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: 3 brick church,

60' x 40.' This was garrisoned by a party of British troops in 1781, who
set fire to it. Beginning in 1780, Strawberry Chapel was used. The church
was not rebuilt

First settled clergyman: Rev. Robert Maule, A.M.* Tenure: 1707-16

. Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1731-1813, 1813-53, 1853-1911,

1912-32; 4 vol.
Secretary, J. H. Furmain says he has not kept any later records.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1886-1907, 1 vol.

baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths



128



129



130



131

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 60

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. J. H. Hailey, Moncks Corner

@White Negro @

L.

2

County: Berkeley City or Town: 6 mi. SE Moncks Corner

Name of Church: St. Luke Street Address: County Rd.

3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small rectangular

frame building erected in 1870. Pulled down in 1910 because dilapidated.

6.

10.

11.

Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, small porch, square belfry on the gable with a round roof like

a Chinese hat. Seating capacity - 300. 2 acres including cemetery.

Value - $800
First settled clergyman: Rev. Robert Brown Tenure 1870-75

Educational background: very little educa:tion
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1933--, 1 vol.
Older records lost

Secretary - Joe Heyward, Cordesville
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes, members and deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1937, 1938 2 vol.




132



133

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 23

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not noted

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 45
2. Name of Church: St. Lukes Street Address: none
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: Worshipped in a barn until a small frame
building was built.
6. Date present building dedicated: 1897 Build or Rebuild date: 1897

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular
building with belfry and a bell

8. First settled clergyman: Edwin Washington = Tenure 1870-75

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1920--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: |n the

minutes, 1920--, 1 vol. members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1929--, 1 vol. per year, 7 vol.




134



135



136



137



138



139

Card Number: 40 Date: 9/8/37
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

OWhite@Negro

EiiTiig Berkelsy City or Town: 2 mi. N St. Stephens

1. Name of Church: St. Matthews Street Address: Hwy. 46

2. Denomination: A.M.E. Organization date: 1926
3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

5. Date present building dedicated: 1926 Build or Rebuild date: 1926

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: a rectangular frame
building with a square tower built on to front of church which forms a

vestibule, no bell

7. First settled clergyman: Rev. London Johnson Tenure: 1926-30

8. Educational background: Grammar school

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1926--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1926-36, 1 vol,,
deaths



140



141

Card Number: 48 Date: 4/15/38
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

Current Pastor: Rev. P. Prioleau
Antioch Assn.

@White@Negro

B Herkelsy City or Town: 2 mi. N St. Stephens

1. Name of Church: St. Matthews Street Address: near SC 45

2. Denomination: Negro Baptist Organization date: 1802

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

5. Date present building dedicated: 1895 Build or Rebuild date: 1895

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, once painted white, open belfry on gable, one bell, arched

windows. Seating capacity - 250
1 acre of land, no cemetery. Value $600

7. First settled clergyman: John Jefferson Tenure: 1895-1900

8. Educational background: Grammar School, Berkeley Co.

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.}): 1935--, 1 vol.
older records lost

Secretary: Leroy Davis St. Stephen, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: pnone



142



143

Card Number: 47 Date: 4/15/38
Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: 1 mi. W St. Stephens

1. Name of Church: St. Michael Street Address: none

2. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Organization date: 1880

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: small frame building erected in 1880,
torn down to build 1910 church, lumber salvaged to help

5. Date present building dedicated:1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
building, painted white with green trim, two small porches each over an
entrance, open belfry on gable, 1 bell
Seating capacity - 300. 1 acre of land, no cemetery. Value - $800

7. First settled clergyman: unknown Tenure: unknown
8. Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935--, 1 vol.; older
records lost

Clerk: Andrew Frazier St. Stephens, SC
10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: jn the minutes,
baptisms, members, deaths



144



145

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 30

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: unknown

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: St. Stephen
2. Name of Church: St. Michaels Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: ~1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a small

frame house.
6. Date present building dedicated: 1925 Build or Rebuild date: 1925

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A rectangular frame
building with a porch, a belfry on the gablet, and a bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Samuel Bash Tenure: 1870-1875

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1925--m 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1930-36; 1 vol. baptisms, members, deaths
The old books are at Wofford College.
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

These records are not kept. When a book is filled up it is discarded.




146



147

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 59

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. F. H. Grant St. Stephens, S.C.

@White Negro @

L.

2

County: Berkeley City or Town: 3 mi. NW St. Stephen
Name of Church: St. Paul Street Address: County Rd.

3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1868

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: First was a brush arbor. Second was a
frame church erected 1869. Became dilapidated and torn down in 1910.

Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular building
painted white, belfry on gable with one bell. Seating capacity - 300.

First settled clergyman: Rev. A. D. Walker Tenure 1868-72

Educational background: unknown

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1935--, 1 vol.
older records lost

Secretary: John Wallace St. Stephens, SC
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: in the

minutes; members and deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1937--, 1 vol.




148



149

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 53

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: O. J. Boone St. Stephens, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 3 mi. W Bonneau
2. Name of Church: St, Philips Street Address: County Rd.
3. Denomination: Reformed Episcopal Date Organized: 1912

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5.

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

Date present building dedicated: 1912 Build or Rebuild date: 1912

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
rectanqular unpainted frame building, no porch or belfry. Seating

capacity - 200. 1/2 acre of land, no cemetery

Value of land and church - $500
First settled clergyman: Rev. Sam Legare Tenure 1912-14

Educational background: Grammar School, Berkeley County
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1932--, 1 vol.
Earlier records lost

Sec. Anna White Bonneau, SC

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes, members and deaths
no charter members, present membership - 2
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1 vol.




150



151

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 66

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Recently passed way

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 1 mi. S St. Stephens
2. Name of Church: St, Stephen Baptist Street Address: Hwy 46
3. Denomination: Baptist Date Organized:1877

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: First church was a small frame
building that became dilapidated and was torn down.

Date present building dedicated: 1917 Build or Rebuild date: 1917

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A large rectang-
ular frame building painted white with belfry on gable and 1 bell. A

gallery on two sides and front; seating capacity-800

First settled clergyman: Rev. J. A. Chase Tenure 1877-81

Educational background: very little education
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1934--, 1 vol. Older records
are lost. Secretary: Eddie Middleton, St. Stephens

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: |n the

register. No list of charter members. Present membership is recorded.

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1938--, 1 vol.




152



153

Card Number: 7 Date: 9/8/37

Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: St. Stephens

1. Name of Church: St. Stephens Street Address: none

2. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Organization date: 1847

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct:

no lapse

4. Information as to previous buildings: The first church (1849) was a rectanqular
frame building. It burned in 1908.

5. Date present building dedicated:1914 Build or Rebuild date: 1913

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: 3 square red brick
building with tower, no bell

7. First settled clergyman: unknown Tenure: unknown
8. Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1927--, 1 vol.,

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1927-- 1 vol.;
baptisms, members, deaths



154



155

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 39

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hone listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: St. Stephens

N

. Name of Church: St, Stephens Methodist Street Address: none
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: 1897

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

2

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1897 Build or Rebuild date: 1897

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: plain rectangular
frame building with no belfry or bell

8. First settled clergyman: ynknown Tenure unknown

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
none

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1935--,

baptisms, marriages, members, deaths. The older records are
deposited at Wofford College.
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1929--, 1 vol. a year, 9 vol.




156



157

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 45

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 10/1/37

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

L.

N

County: Berkeley City or Town: St Stephens

. Name of Church: St. Stephens Street Address: River Rd.

3. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Date Organized: 1754*

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: not defunct, but many times without a rector -

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: frame building, formerly a Chapel of
Ease to St. James, too old and ruinous for permanent use

Date present building dedicated: 1767 Build or Rebuild date: 1767

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Colonial brown
brick, no bell. The North and South sides are ornamented with six

Doric pilasters and each end four of the same order. (from Dalcho's

Episcopal Churches, pp. 328-31)
First settled clergyman: Rev. Alexander Keith Tenure 1754-73

Educational background: ordained as deacon in early 1773;

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): Minutes of the Vestry,
1754-1873, 1 vol. in custody of the Bishop of the Diocese of Charleston.
In 1819, Dalcho stated, "The journals of the vestry are lost.”

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1842-1943, 1 vol., in custody of E. B. Marion; 1867-77, 1 vol. in custody
of the Diocese of Charleston
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:




158



159

Card Number: 3 Date: 9/8/37

Worker's Name: Anne L. Sinkler

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
CHURCH RECORDS FORM

@White@Negro

County: Berkeley City or Town: nhear Cainhoy

1. Name of Church: St. Thomas & St. Denis Street Address: hone

2. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Organization date: 1706

3. Date of lapse, if now defunct: Has not been used for many years; date
of lapse unknown.

4. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

5. Date present building dedicated:ynknown Build or Rebuild date: 1708

6. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Colonial brick
building covered with plaster; date of church building completion (1708)
engraved on one of the bricks

7. First settled clergyman: Rev. Thomas Hasell Tenure: 1709-44

0]

. Educational background:Born in England; ordained deacon, 1705; priest, 1709

s

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): Early minutes are recorded
with registers, now deposited with the bishop of the diocese (Charleston)

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, deaths: 1708-1850, 1 vol.
baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths



160



161

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 76

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 3/30/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Robert Cordes Charleston, S.C.

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 9 mi. SE Holly Hill
2. Name of Church: Sand Ridge Street Address: SC 31
3. Denomination: South Baptist Conv. Date Organized: 1896

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1896 Build or Rebuild date: 1896

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: No inscriptions,
rectanqular frame building, 45' x 30,' no belfry or porch; Seating capa-

city - 200. 1 acre of land, no cemetery. Value of church and land - $1000

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Frank Droze Tenure 1896-1908

Educational background: Grammar School, Berkeley County

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1918--, 1 vol. No records
were kept at first.
Secretary: Alvoid N. Grooms Ridgeville, SC

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: jn the

minutes (1918--), members, how received, deaths

Present membership - 75, Sunday School - 60
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938-39m 1 vol.
Secretary: Mrs. Ernest Weatherford Ridgeville, SC




162



163

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 70

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 07/30/1938

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Pastor Nelson Smith, Cross, SC

@White Negro @

L.

2,

County: Berkeley City or Town: 5 miles W of Pineville

Name of Church: Smith Chapel Street Address: SC Hwy 45

3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1933

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5.

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

Date present building dedicated: 1933 Build or Rebuild date: 1933

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular,
unpainted frame church, 50’ x 40," seating capacity 300. No parsonage;

no cemetery. Value of 1/2 acre of land and church, $900.
bell on post at corner of church

First settled clergyman: Pastor Nelson Smith Tenure: 1933--

Educational background: Grammar school, Berkeley County
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1933-- 1 vol.

Secretary: Caesar Bowman, Cross, SC
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In the minutes, 1933--, members, deaths
Present membership, 58 Charter members, 20
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1938, 1 vol. in church




164



165

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 82

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 6/15/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Groomsville - 6 mi. SW M.C.
2. Name of Church: Smyrna Street Address: none
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: 1839

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: The first church was a frame building
erected in 1839 used until 1879. It was razed to build a larger frame building.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1875 Build or Rebuild date: remodeled 1920

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A rectangular frame
building 49 'x 30,' no belfry or porch, seating capacity - 200. 2 acres of
land including a cemetery. Value of church and land - $2,000.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. A. R. Danner Tenure 1839-40

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): hone
Earlier records are lost.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1871-1909, 1910-19, 1926--, 3 vol. baptisms, marriages, members,
deaths. Kept in the parsonage, Pinopolis, SC. Present membership 40
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none present membership - 25




166



167

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 78

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 3/30/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. Lawrence C. Mahoney Moncks Corner, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Moncks Corner

N

. Name of Church: Solomon Temple Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1889

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous building: Rectangular frame building, 45’ x 30,
belfry on the gable with one bell, seating capacity - 200. One acre of

of land, no cemetery, parsonage. Value of the church and land - $1000,

Value of the parsonage - $600. Total value -$1600.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1900 Build or rebuild date: 1900

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, 48 ft. x 30 ft., a tower on each front corner, one tower was
the belfry with bell, some enclosed porch. Seating capacity - 250. 2
acres of land including a cemetery, a Lodge Hall on the grounds.
Value of land and church - $1200. The lodge, used as a school,
value - $500, total value - $1700.

8. First settled clergyman; Rev. Frank Lawton Tenure:1889-93

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, vol., file boxes, etc: none

Secretary Aleck Ready, Moncks Corner



168



169

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 75

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 3/30/39
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: Rev. A. H. Jordan, Dorchester, SC

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 8 mi. SE Holly Hill
2. Name of Church: Spring Hill Street Address: County Rd.
3. Denomination: MES Date Organized: Oct. 28, 1813

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: First church was a log building erected
about 1813 and used until 1840 when it razed and a frame building erected.

6. Date present building dedicated: 1840 Build or Rebuild date: 1840

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, 40' x 30°, porch across front, no belfry. Seating capacity - 200;

two acres of land includes cemetery; value of church and land - $1200.

In 1873, the slave gallery was removed.
8. First settled clergyman: ynknown Tenure 1813 -7?

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): None. Old records are lost.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 1857-75.

1 vol. at parsonage in Dorchester. It contains baptisms, marriages,

members, deaths. 1924--, 1 vol at parsonage; continued on reverse.

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



170



171

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 65

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 4 mi. SW St. Stephen

2. Name of Church: Sumter Classroom Street Address: County Rd.
3. Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1926

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: not defunct

5. Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1926 Build or Rebuild date: 1926

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: Rectangular frame
building, no porch or belfry, seating capacity - 200. One-quarter acre

of land, value $300. Sumter Classroom is also a church.

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Fred Murray Tenure 1926-28

Educational background: grammar school, Berkeley County
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
none

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

Only records are a list of members,1926-38. Name and address of

church clerk in custodian of records. No charter or present membership
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



172



173

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 57

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 4/30/38

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey

CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: J. H. Harley Charleston, S.C.

@White Negro @

1,
2.
3.
4.
5.

10.

11.

County: Berkeley City or Town: 11 mi. SE Moncks Corner
Name of Church: Taveau Street Address: County Rd.
Denomination: Methodist Episcopal Date Organized: 1829

Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

Information as to previous buildings: no previous building

Date present building dedicated: 1829 Build or Rebuild date: 1829

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular frame
church painted white with red and blue trim, small porch, belfry with

one bell on gable. Seating capacity - 400. 2 acres including cemetery

Value of land and church $800
First settled clergyman: Thomas Evans Tenure 1829-40

Educational background: very little education

Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1917-23, 1924-30, 1931--, 3 vol. older records lost

Secretary: Abraham Horry Moncks Corner, SC
Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: in the

3 vol. minutes; baptisms, members, deaths

Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:
1937, 1938, 2 vol.




174



175






177



178



179

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 1

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: not listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 miles from Moncks Corner

N

. Name of Church: Trinity Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Protestant Episcopal Date Organized: 1808
4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: Service is held once a year.

5. Information as to previous buildings: No previous building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1844 Build or Rebuild date: 1844

~J

. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: rectangular
frame building, no bell

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. J. J. Sams  lenure 5 years, dates unknown

Educational background: Not known

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.):
1855-1936, 1 vo,

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths: 4 yol.,

baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



180



181

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 32

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: 10 mi. E Eutawville
2. Name of Church: Unity Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: 3 small frame building, then a larger
larger frame building
6. Date present building dedicated: 1910 Build or Rebuild date: 1910

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A large rectangular
building with two rows of windows, a gallery, a belfry and one bell

8. First settled clergyman: Cambridge Jenkins Tenure 1870-1880

Educational background: unknown
9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1930--, 1 vol.

10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1931--, baptisms, members, deaths

11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1933--, 1 vol. a year, 7 vol.




182



183

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 10

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/9/37
Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936

South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

@White Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: About 15 mi. Holly Hill
2. Name of Church: Wassamassaw Street Address: none
3. Denomination: Missionary Baptist Date Organized: 1784

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5. Information as to previous buildings: frame building

6. Date present building dedicated: 1883 Build or Rebuild date: 1883

7. Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building:
Large rectangular frame bulding with a porch and two doors (entrance)

8. First settled clergyman: Rev. Ralph Bowman Tenure 1790-94

Educational background: unknown

9. Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1819-75, 1875-1919,
1922-33; 3 vol.

members and minutes, also colored members
10. Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

In minutes, baptisms, marriages, members, deaths; list of contributions
to new church building
11. Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

none



184



53 185

WassaMassaw CHURCH

A church having little connection with other low-country
churches was Wassamassaw, said to have originated from
Lynches Creek “soon after the peace of 1783.” Upon enter-
ing the Charleston Association in 1801, the congregation was
reported to have been “constituted about seventeen years, and
a great part of the time had the late Rev. Ralph Bowman for
their pastor.” The meeting house stood thirty miles north-
west of Charleston. Rev. Matthew McCullers came to the
church in 1804, when a revival was in progress.1%®

18W. H. Dowling, ‘“The Black Swamp Baptist Church,” in Savanrgh River Assoc, Min.,
1913; copy of resurvey of the church lot May 31, 1855, by Wm. J. Stafford, made by John
H. Robert Mar, 5,1928; the original lot is still owned by the Black Swamp Church, which,
however, is now in Robertville; the second bullding, sald to have been a very handsome
one, was destroyed by Sherman in 1865, according to the present church clerk, Mr. J. H. Robert.

1¢Holcombe, ‘‘Concise Account,”” as described in Baptist Courier; Joseph Lawton, John Robert,

W5Charieston Assoc, Mim., 1794, 1795, 1803,

%¢Ga, An, Rep, 1802, pp. 177-80.

19771bid., pp. 132-3.

w8Asplund’s Reg., 5. ed, gives 1785 as date of constitution; Purman, Charleston Assoc.,
pp. 66-7; Charleston Assoc, Min, 1801, 1804; Rev, Ralph Bowman was living in St, John's
Berkeley without slaves in 1790; a survey was made for him of 100 acres in St. James Goose
Creek in 1798 touching land of Joshus Nettles and Thomas Rhodes and his own land (Census,
p. 31; Plats, XXXV, 263),

54 SOUTH CAROLINA BAPTISTS

Statistics of Wassamassaw Church, 1790-1794, 1801-1804.1

] g "

T% 8% 8

Year  Ministers Other messengers S gk £ 2 g 3
to association £ 3‘3, 3 'S g °g

g pehdAag

1790 Ralph Bowman e e an aer ww 30
1791 » e e e e e 90
1792 » » e
1793 ” " oeve ove oo vooeq woss 25
1794 1" # a awe e e aae 2D
1801 Robert Thornley . s el . A
Thomas Blackman = ... ... T gy e

1802 ” " . S G S e R S
Robert Thornley s B e e s 128

1803 . » G e S e R
Thomas Bowman D

Thomas Blackman 23 4 ... .. .. 55
1804 Matthew McCullers* Robert Thornley 13 2 5 1 ... 64

11790-1793 from Asplund’s Register, 5.ed.; 1794 from ibid., 6.ed.; 1801-1804
from Charleston Association Minutes.

South Carolina Baptists: 1670-1805. https://books.google.com Townsend, L. (1974).
Wassamassaw Church






187

W.P.A. Form 20 HR
Card Number: 22

Worker’s Name: Anna L. Sinkler Date: 9/8/37

O white

Works Progress Administration
Survey of Local and State Records: 1936
South Carolina Historical Records Survey
CHURCH RECORDS FORMS

Current Pastor: hot listed

Negro @

1. County: Berkeley City or Town: Hwy. 45
2. Name of Church: Zion Street Address:
3. Denomination: AME Date Organized: 1870

4. Date of lapse, if now defunct: no lapse

5,

10.

11.

Information as to previous buildings: g rectangular frame building

Date present building dedicated: 1897 Build or Rebuild date: 1897

Architecture, bells, inscriptions, special features of building: A large frame
building, cruciform in shape with a belfry and one bell

First settled clergyman: E, R. Washington Tenure 1870-80

Educational background: unknown
Minute books (by year, volume, file boxes, etc.): 1926--, 1 vol.

Register books of baptisms, confirmations, marriages, members, deaths:

1904-08, 1912-20, 1921--, 3 vol.
baptisms, members, deaths
Record books of Sunday School or other organizations:

1926-36, 1 vol. per year, 11 vol.




188



189

Appendix A

Information about Religions in the Survey

This appendix contains information about the origins and/or

beliefs of the different religions of the churches in the survey.






191

AFRICAN AMERICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL (AME Church)

The African Methodist Episcopal Church (AME Church) is a Black Methodist
denomination originating in the United States, formally organized in 1816. It was
the first African American denomination organized in the United States and,
unlike most other American denominations, was formed because of racial issues

rather than theological differences.

Before the American Civil War, the AME Church was largely limited to the
Northeast and Midwest free states, and congregations were established in many
of the major cities in those areas. The Church developed from a congregation
formed by a group of Black people who withdrew in 1787 from St. George's
Methodist Episcopal Church in Philadelphia because of restrictions in seating;
Blacks had been confined to the gallery of the church. Those who withdrew
formed the Free African Society, the forerunner of the AME Church, and built

Bethel African Methodist Episcopal Church.

In 1799, Richard Allen, who was formerly enslaved in Delaware, was
ordained minister by Bishop Francis Asbury of the Methodist Episcopal Church. In
1807 and again in 1815, Allen successfully sued in the Pennsylvania courts to
establish Bethel's independence from white Methodists. In 1816 Asbury
consecrated Allen, Bishop of the newly organized AME Church, which accepted

Methodist doctrine and discipline.

The most significant growth period occurred in the Civil War's final months

and during the subsequent Reconstruction.



192



193



194



195



196



197

CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (LDS), also called Mormonism,
church that traces its origins to a religion founded by Joseph Smith who claimed
to have received an angelic vision telling him of the location of golden plates
containing God’s revelation; this he published in 1830 as the Book of Mormon,
hence the members of this church being called Mormons. The use of the term is
discouraged by the church.

Smith and his followers accepted the Bible as well as the Mormon sacred
scriptures but diverged significantly from orthodox Christianity, especially in their
assertion that God exists in three distinct entities as Father, Son, and Holy Spirit.
Mormons also believe that faithful members of the church will inherit eternal life
as gods. Other unique doctrines include the belief in preexisting souls waiting to
be born and in salvation of the dead through retroactive baptism.

The church is characterized by its unique understanding of the Godhead,
emphasis on family life, belief in continuing revelation, desire for order, respect
for authority, and missionary work. Its members obey strict prohibitions on
alcohol, tobacco, coffee, and tea and promote education and a vigorous work
ethic.

The church became notorious for its practice of polygamy, though it was
officially sanctioned only between 1852 and 1890. Smith and his followers
migrated from Palmyra, N.Y., to Ohio, Missouri, and finally, lllinois, where Smith
was killed by a mob in 1844. In 1846—47, under Brigham Young, the Mormons
made a 1,100-mi (1,800-km) trek to Utah, where they founded Salt Lake City.



198

In the early 21st century, the church had a worldwide membership of
nearly 10 million, swelled yearly by the missionary work that church members,

both men and women, are encouraged to perform.

Encyclopadia Britannica Staff (Ed.). (2023, July 7). Mormon. Britannica Concise

Encyclopedia. Google Books



199

FRENCH HUGUENOT CALVINIST PROTESTANTS

Roman Catholicism was the exclusive state religion of France until 1791.
French Huguenots, Calvinist Protestants! created their church in 1560 in France.
The motto of the Huguenots was “After the Darkness, The Light!” (Tenebras
Lux). To them it was, “In God’s light we see light,” (Psalms 36:9). They believed
they had all the spiritual light they needed in Christ alone and in the Scriptures

alone.

The members of this church and other French Reformed churches suffered
systematic, murder and brutality from the Catholic Church. In 1598, Henry VI of
France passed a law, the Edict of Nantes, which granted a large measure of
religious liberty to his Protestant subjects, the French Huguenots. However, in
1629, Cardinal de Richelieu annulled the Edict regarding its political and military
clauses as a danger to the state. In 1685, Louis XIV formally revoked the edict
depriving the French Protestants of all their religious and civil liberties, which led

to the mass exodus of French Protestants from France.

In 1689, a colony of French Huguenots, numbering about one hundred and
eighty families, arrived in Carolina, settled themselves on the Santee, in St James’
Parish, and called their town James Town. The Huguenots were concerned
about keeping a French Church and their language. By 1700, they had established
five churches within the colony. Though small, these churches served the

communities of Santee, Orange Quarter, Goose Creek, Berkeley, and Charles

! The Reformed Church in France was already planted in the 1520s. Luther’s writings had become known and were
read at the Sorbonne University in Paris. The French started to realize that the Roman Catholic Church had turned
away from the Bible. Young men, especially from scholarly and academic circles, were convicted by the truth of
God’s Word. John Calvin was one of these young men.



200

Town. The decline of the church from 1700-1710, led to the Goose Creek and
Berkeley churches disbanding, the conversion of the Santee and Orange Quarter

to Anglicanism?, and the Charles Town church remaining the only French

Protestant Church.

2 Anglicanism includes features of Protestantism and Catholicism. Originated when Henry VIl wanted his marriage

annulled and the pope refused. Formed the Church of England and had Parliament declare him the head of the
church.



201

METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

The Methodist Episcopal Church’s origins lie in the First Great Awakening!
when Methodism emerged as an evangelical revival movement within the Church
of England that stressed the necessity of being born again and the possibility of
attaining Christian perfection. By the 1760s, Methodism had spread to
the Thirteen Colonies and Methodist societies were formed under the oversight
of John Wesley. American Methodists remained affiliated with the Church of
England, but this state of affairs became untenable after the American
Revolution. In response, Wesley ordained the first Methodist elders for America
in 1784. Under the leadership of its first bishops, Thomas Coke and Francis
Asbury, the Methodist Episcopal Church adopted episcopal polity and
an itinerant model of ministry that saw circuit riders provide for the religious

needs of a widespread and mobile population.

Early Methodism was countercultural in that it was anti-elitist and anti-
slavery, appealing especially to African Americans and women. Meetings and
services were often characterized by extremely emotional and demonstrative

styles of worship. As part of the conversion experience, people often trembled,

! The First Great Awakening (1730s and 1740s) resulted from powerful preaching that
aimed to convince listeners of their personal guilt and of their need of salvation through
decisive action that included public repentance. The Great Awakening led people to
"experience God in their own way" and taught that they were responsible for their own
actions. Pulling away from ritual and ceremony, the Great Awakening made religion
intensely personal to the average person by creating a deep sense of spiritual guilt and
redemption, along with introspection and a commitment to a new standard of personal
morality.



202

groaned, screamed, or fell motionless to the ground as if dead. These bodily
experiences as well as Methodist ascetic practices and claims of receiving direct
communication from the Holy Spirit inspired its opponents to accuse Methodism
of being a form of religious enthusiasm that caused insanity. While critics derided
Methodists as fanatics, the Methodist Episcopal Church continued to grow,
especially during the Second Great Awakening in which Methodist

revivalism and camp meetings left its imprint on American culture. In the early
19th century, the MEC became the largest and most influential religious
denomination in the United States. With growth came greater institutionalization
and respectability, and this led some within the church to complain that
Methodism was losing its vitality and commitment to Wesleyan teachings, such as
the belief in Christian perfection and opposition to slavery.

Encyclopadia Britannica Staff (Ed.). (2023, July 7). Methodism. Encyclopadia Britannica.
https://www.britannica.com/topic/Methodism



https://www.britannica.com/topic/Methodism

203






205



206



207

The Southern members withdrew and formed the Southern Baptist
Convention, which eventually grew to become the largest Protestant
denomination in the U.S. The Baptist denomination officially split in 1845, with
the North Carolina State Convention "cordially approving” the formation of the

Southern Baptist Convention.

By this time, the United States had developed an obvious North/South
divide over slavery, one that was based less on moral arguments than on
economic realities. The cotton-based economy of the southern states depended
largely on the low-cost labor provided by the slave population. In the
industrialized North, however, slavery had become only marginally economic. This
split was also reflected in the views of the various Christian denominations with
respect to abolition. Many Christians in the southern states saw abolition as a

massive threat to their culture and economy.

Kellison, K. R. {2009). South Carolina Baptists, The Primitive-Missionary
Schism, and the Revival of the Early 1930s. South Carolina Historical
Magazine, 110(3/4), 154-158. Retrieved from JSTOR.






209






211

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH

To understand the origin of the Protestant Episcopal Church, it is necessary

to visit the time of Henry VIII.

The predominant religion in England was Catholicism. The Church of
England came about because the Pope would not agree to the dissolution of his
marriage to Catherine of Aragon. Henry VIIl was excommunicated from the
Catholic Church when it was discovered he secretly married his pregnant mistress

Anne Boleyn.

In 1534 however, Henry pushed through the Act of Supremacy. The Act
made him, and all of his heirs, Supreme Head of the Church of England. This meant
that the Pope no longer held religious authority in England, and Henry was free to

divorce Catherine.

During the colonial era, the fledgling church in the colony was under the
authority of the Bishop of London of the Church of England. In 1680, St. Philip’s
was the first congregation to be organized. The General Assembly of South
Carolina enacted the Church Act of 1706, which established the Church of England

as the official church in South Carolina.

After the Revolutionary War, the Church of England was disestablished in
South Carolina. In 1785, the Church reorganized itself as the Protestant Episcopal
Church. In 1789, the Episcopal Church in the United States of America adopted its
constitution and canons, as well as approved a Book of Common Prayer for the

American context.



212

By the time of the Civil War, almost half of the state’s Episcopalians were Black.
On June 20, 1861, the diocese withdrew from the Episcopal Church, which
considered itself to be the Episcopal Church in the Confederate States. When the
war was over, South Carolina and the other southern dioceses promptly returned

to the Episcopal Church.

During the period of Reconstruction, a number of parishes struggled over
the issue of race and resisted the admission of Black persons as full members of
the diocese. St. Mark’s in Charleston, founded on Easter Day 1865, but not
admitted to the Diocesan Convention until 1965, petitioned the Convention for
full membership in 1875, around which time a number of parishes withdrew from
the diocese for a season. Around the same time, the Reverend Anthony Toomer
Porter, together with a couple of other priests, prepared two Black men for
ordination. Bishop William Bell White Howe was in favor of the men being
ordained. The Standing Committee of our diocese, however, refused to allow
their ordinations to proceed; and with their decision, our diocese lost untold
numbers of souls who then joined an emerging reformed movement, which
would become known as the Reformed Episcopal Church. In addition to St.
Mark’s, in 1965, all the Black congregations of the diocese were fully admitted as

members of the Diocesan Convention.

The Diocese of South Carolina: the Episcopal Church in South Carolina
https://www.episcopalchurchsc.org/our-history.html



213






215



216



217

SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION

During the 1840s and 50s, several of America's denominations faced
internal struggles over the issue of slavery. The Baptists maintained a strained
peace by carefully avoiding discussion of the topic. But in 1840, an American
Baptist Anti-Slavery Convention brought the issue into the open. Southern
delegates argued that, while slavery was a calamity and a great evil, it was no sin.
The Baptist Board later denied a request by the Alabama Convention that slave
owners be eligible to become missionaries. Finally, a Baptist Free Mission Society

was formed and "refused 'tainted' Southern money."

The southern members withdrew and formed the Southern Baptist
Convention, which eventually grew to become the largest Protestant
denomination in the U.S. The Baptist denomination officially split in 1845, with
the North Carolina State Convention "cordially approving” the formation of the

Southern Baptist Convention.

By this time, the United States had developed an obvious North/South
divide over slavery, one that was based less on moral arguments than on
economic realities. The cotton-based economy of the southern states depended
largely on the low-cost labor provided by the slave population. In the
industrialized North, however, slavery had become only marginally economic. This
split was also reflected in the views of the various Christian denominations with
respect to abolition. Many Christians in the southern states saw abolition as a

massive threat to their culture and economy.

Eighmy, J. L. (1968). The Baptists and Slavery: An Examination of the Origins and Benefits of
Segregation. Social Science Quarterly, 49(3), 667-673. Retrieved from JSTOR






	Appii 1
	Appii 2
	Appii 3
	Appii4
	Berea MES 1
	Berea MES 2
	Berea MES 3
	Berea MES 4
	Bethlelem 1
	Bethlelem 2
	Black Creek MES 1
	Black Creek MES 2
	Black Oak 0
	Black Oak 1
	Bonneau Baptist 1
	Bonneau Baptist 2
	Chapel of Our Savior 1_Page_1
	Chapel of Our Savior 1_Page_2
	Christian Church St. Stephen 1
	Christian Church St. Stephen 2
	Church of Jesus 1
	Church of Jesus 2
	Church of the Epiphany 1
	Church of the Epiphany 2
	Church of the Epiphany 3
	Church of the Epiphany 4
	Cordesville Baptist 1
	Cordesville Baptist 2
	Day Dawn 1
	Day Dawn 2
	Day Dawn 3
	Day Dawn 4
	Ebenezer AME 1
	Ebenezer AME 2
	Ebenezer MES 1
	Ebenezer MES 2
	Emanuel AME 1
	Emanuel AME 2
	Emmanuel RE 1
	Emmanuel RE 2
	Epiphany 1
	Epiphany 2
	Firstborn Church 1
	Firstborn Church 2
	Good Shepherd RE 1
	Good Shepherd RE 2
	Grace RE 1
	Grace RE 2
	Grace RE 3
	Grace RE 4
	Green Hill 1
	Green Hill 2
	Greenland 1
	Greenland 2
	Grove Hall AME 1
	Grove Hall AME 2
	Grove Hall Holiness 1
	Grove Hall Holiness 2
	Holy Comforter 1
	Holy Comforter 2
	Hood's Chapel 0
	Hood's Chapel 1
	Irving Chapel AME 1
	Irving Chapel AME 2
	Jamestown 1
	Jamestown 2
	Jehovah AME 1
	Jehovah AME 2
	Jerusalem AME 1
	Jerusalem AME 2
	Jerusalem Baptist 1
	Jerusalem Baptist 2
	Jerusalem MB 1
	Jerusalem MB 2
	Lebanon MES 1
	Lebanon MES 2
	Liberty 1
	Liberty 2
	Macedonia Christian 1
	Macedonia Christian 2
	Messiah RE 1
	Messiah RE 2
	Moncks Corner Baptist b 1
	Moncks Corner Baptist b 2
	Moncks Corner Baptist w 1
	Moncks Corner Baptist w 2
	Moncks Corner Christian 1
	Moncks Corner Christian 2
	Moncks Corner MES 1
	Moncks Corner MES 2
	Mt. Carmel 0
	Mt. Olivet 1
	Mt. Olivet 2
	Mt. Pisgah AME 1
	Mt. Pisgah AME 2
	New Hope AME 1
	New Hope AME 2
	Oak Grove ME 1
	Oak Grove ME 2
	Oak Grove Pentecostal Holiness 1
	Oak Grove Pentecostal Holiness 2
	Pineville Chapel 0
	Pineville Chapel 1
	Pinopolis Methodist 1
	Pinopolis Methodist 2
	Pompion Hill Protestant Episcopal 1
	Pompion Hill Protestant Episcopal 2
	Pompion Hill Protestant Episcopal 3
	Pompion Hill Protestant Episcopal 4
	Reconciliation RE 1
	Reconciliation RE 2
	Redeemer PE 1
	Redeemer PE 2
	Redeemer RE 1
	Redeemer RE 2
	Rehoboth 1
	Rehoboth 2
	Russellville Christian 1
	Russellville Christian 2
	St. James MES 1
	St. James MES 2
	St. John's Baptist 0
	St. John's Baptist 1
	St. Johns Berkeley Biggin 1
	St. Johns Berkeley Biggin 2
	St. Luke Methodist Episcopal 1
	St. Luke Methodist Episcopal 2
	St. Lukes AME 1
	St. Lukes AME 2
	St. Matthews AME 1
	St. Matthews AME 2
	St. Matthews B 1
	St. Matthews B 2
	St. Michaels RE 1
	St. Michaels RE 2
	St. Michaels y 1
	St. Micheals y 2
	St. Paul 1
	St. Paul 2
	St. Philips 1
	St. Philips 2
	St. Stephens Baptist 1
	St. Stephens Baptist 2
	St. Stephens M Baptist 1
	St. Stephens M Baptist 2
	St. Stephens Methodist 1
	St. Stephens Methodist 2
	St. Stephens PE 1
	St. Stephens PE w 2
	St. Thomas and St. Denis 1
	St. Thomas and St. Denis 2
	Sand Ridge 1
	Sand Ridge 2
	Smith Chapel 1
	Smith Chapel 2
	Smyrna MES 1
	Smyrna MES 2
	Solomon Temple ME 1
	Solomon Temple ME 2
	Spring Hill MES 1
	Spring Hill MES 2
	Sumter Classroom ME 1
	Sumter Classroom ME 2
	Taveau 1
	Taveau 2
	Taveau 3
	Taveau 4
	Trinity Protestant Episcopal 1
	Trinity Protestant Episcopal 2
	Unity Missionary Baptist 1
	Unity Missionary Baptist 2
	Wassamassaw Baptist 1
	Wassamassaw Baptist 2
	Wassamassaw Baptist 4
	Zion AME 1
	Zion AME 2
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Binder2.pdf
	AME_Page_1
	AME_Page_2
	Baptist Church_Page_1
	Baptist Church_Page_2
	The Christian Church Disciples of Christ 1
	The Christian Church Disciples of Christ 2
	Methodist Episcopal Church
	Missionary Baptists_Page_1
	Missionary Baptists_Page_2
	Missionary Baptists_Page_3
	Pentecostal Holiness
	The Reformed Episcopal Church in the South
	Roman Catholicism_Page_1
	Roman Catholicism_Page_2
	Southern Baptist Convention

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Table of Contents with ellipses.pdf
	About the Historical Records Survey  i
	Notes   iii
	Table of Contents  v
	Appii - Methodist Episcopal South   1
	Berea - Methodist Episcopal South   5
	Bethel - Methodist Episcopal   9
	Bethelem - Methodist Protestant  11
	Black Creek - Methodist Episcopal South   13
	Black Creek - Methodist Episcopal South   15
	Bonneau - Missionary Baptist  17
	Chapel of Our Saviour  19
	Christian Church - Disciples of Christ  21
	Church of Jesus Christ, Latter Day Saints  23
	Church of the Epiphany - Protestant Episcopal   25
	Cordesville - Southern Baptist  29
	Day Dawn - Missionary Baptist  31
	Ebenezer - African Methodist Episcopal   35
	Ebenezer - Methodist Episcopal South   37
	Emanuel - African Methodist Episcopal   39
	Emmanuel - Reformed Episcopal   41
	Epiphany - Protestant Episcopal   43
	Firstborn Church of the Living God - Holiness   45
	Good Shepherd - Reformed Episcopal  47
	Grace - Reformed Episcopal  49
	Greenhill - African Methodist Episcopal   53
	Greenland - Missionary Baptist   55
	Grove Hall - African Methodist Episcopal   57
	Grove Hall - Holiness  59
	Holy Comforter - Reformed Episcopal  61
	Hood’s Chapel  63
	Irving Chapel - African Methodist Episcopal  65
	Jamestown Baptist  67
	Jehovah - African Methodist Episcopal  69
	Jerusalem - African Methodist Episcopal  71
	Jerusalem - Missionary Baptist - Hwy. 46   73
	Jerusalem - Missionary Baptist - Jamestown  75
	Lebanon - Methodist Episcopal South   77
	Liberty - Reformed Episcopal  79
	Macedonia - Christian  81
	Messiah - Reformed Episcopal  83
	Moncks Corner Baptist - Missionary Baptist  85
	Moncks Corner Baptist - Missionary Baptist  87
	Moncks Corner Christian - Disciples of Christ  89
	Moncks Corner - Methodist Episcopal South   91
	Mt. Carmel African Methodist Episcopal  93
	Mt. Olivet - Missionary Baptist   95
	Mt. Pisgah - African Methodist Episcopal  97
	New Hope - African Methodist Episcopal  99
	Oak Grove - Methodist Episcopal   101
	Oak Grove - Pentecostal Holiness  103

	ADP940A.tmp
	This appendix contains information about the origins and/or beliefs of the different religions of the churches in the survey.

	Blank Page
	Blank Page



